
 

 

 
Date of issue: 5th March, 2014 

 
  

MEETING: AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Nazir (Chair), Abe, Bal, Chohan, 

S K Dhaliwal and Sharif) 
 
CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBER  
Mr Ajay Kwatra 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 787503 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 
3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
That Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 12th 
December 2013 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Audit & Risk Committee Terms of Reference 
 

5 - 10  

4.   Internal and External Audit Plans 
 

11 - 42 All 

5.   Audit & Risk Management Update - Quarter 3 
2013-14 
 

43 - 80 All 

6.   2013/14 Financial Statements 
 

81 - 110 All 

7.   Members Attendance Record 
 

111 - 112  

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 10th July 2014 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You 
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda. 
Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English speaking persons. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 12th December, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Abe, Bal and Mr Kwatra (from 6.38pm) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Chohan and S K Dhaliwal 
 

 
PART 1 

 
21. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared a personal interest as his daughter worked for Slough 
Borough Council. 
 

22. Minutes of the last meeting held on 22nd October 2013  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October 2013 be 

approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of 
Councillor Sharif to the list of apologies for absence. 

 
23. Audit & Risk Management Update - Quarter 2 2013-14  

 
The Assistant Director Finance & Audit summarised the Management Update 
for Quarter 2 2013-14 and the Head of Internal Audit introduced the Internal 
Audit Progress report which comprised Appendix A to the report. 
 
The Committee were informed that good progress continued to be made in 
terms of finalising internal audit reports at a more appropriate rate than 
previously.  The two internal audits from 2012-13 that remained outstanding 
related to St Josephs School, which was an amber-green opinion, and an 
advisory report on the Carbon Reduction Commitment.  Of the 2013-14 
opinions issued, ten were outstanding, seven of which related to schools and 
the three draft reports specifically relating to the Council had been relatively 
recently issued.   
 
The Assistant Director reported an improvement in the comparative 
assurance levels since 2012-13 with 60% of opinions green or amber-green in 
the current year compared to 42% last year.  A reduction in the number of 
high risk recommendations was also reported with 11% in 2013-14 compared 
to 18% in 2012-13.  Members welcomed the continued improvement both in 
terms of the process of finalising reports more quickly than during 2012-13; 
the reduction in the number of high risk recommendations; and the increase in 
green and amber-green opinions. 
 
(Mr Kwatra joined the meeting) 
 
The Head of Internal Audit informed the Committee that of the 21 reports 
issued for the current year to date, three red opinions had been issued on 
Training & Development e-learning, Montem Primary School and Parlaunt 
Park Primary School.  Members discussed a number of the specific issues 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Audit and Risk Committee - 12.12.13 

identified during these audits as set out in the report.  Members expressed 
concern about the lack of a full cost-benefit analysis of the programme and 
the low levels of completion of mandatory e-learning courses on Information 
Security Awareness and Introduction to Health & Safety.  It was agreed that 
the Assistant Director Finance & Audit, on behalf of the Committee, write to 
the Assistant Director Professional Services to seek an explanation for the low 
levels of completion and the actions undertaken to improve the position. 
 
Members considered the weaknesses found during the audits of Parlaunt 
Park Primary School and Montem Primary School and expressed concern 
about both the common weaknesses identified in financial controls and the 
finding in the Parlaunt Park Primary School audit of three instances when staff 
had commenced employment without receipt of CRB clearance.  After due 
consideration, it was agreed that the Assistant Director Finance & Audit, on 
behalf of the Committee, write to schools via the Schools Forum reminding 
them of the importance of completing the necessary employment checks and 
that the internal auditors also include this issue in the common themes they 
raise when attending the Schools Forum.  It was also agreed that a copy of 
the schools common themes paper be circulated to the Committee. 
 
The Committee also discussed the reasons why reports for schools were 
generally not finalised a quickly as those relating to Council activities.  The 
Assistant Director stated that the onus was on schools, and particularly the 
governing body, to ensure finalising the reports was not unduly delayed and 
that the recommendations were responded to appropriately. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the Audit & Risk Management Update, including the Internal 
Audit Progress Report, be noted. 

 
(b) That the Assistant Director Finance & Audit, on behalf of the 

Committee, write to the Assistant Director Professional Services to 
seek an explanation for the low level of completion of mandatory e-
learning courses. 

 
(c) That the Assistant Director Finance & Audit, on behalf of the 

Committee, write to schools to remind them of the importance of 
completing the appropriate employment checks. 

 
(d) That the internal auditors Schools Common Themes paper be 

circulated to the Committee, and presented to the Schools Forum. 
 

24. Annual Audit Letter 2012/13  
 
The Council’s external auditor, Mr Grant of BDO, summarised the key issues 
raised in the Annual Audit Letter 2012/13.  The document had been finalised 
since the previous meeting of the Committee and had been published on the 
Council’s website. 
 

Page 2



Audit and Risk Committee - 12.12.13 

Mr Grant confirmed that an unqualified opinion had been issued on the 
financial statements for 2012-13.  An Action Plan was in place to improve the 
process to try to ensure that the statutory deadlines for the audit of the 2013-
14 financial statements were met.  The Annual Governance Report contained 
a number of recommendations for strengthening the Council’s arrangements 
for preparing the annual financial statements including roles and 
responsibilities and the preparation of working papers. 
 
The Committee noted that an unqualified Value for Money conclusion had 
also been issued and Mr Grant commented that clear leadership had been 
demonstrated in relation to the Council’s financial governance arrangements.  
The General Fund balance of £8.1m was considered to be sufficient based on 
the Chief Financial Officer’s assessment.  However, it was also noted that the 
Council continued to face significant challenges with a cumulative resource 
gap of £30m between 2013 and 2017 and various options were being 
considered to address this gap.  Mr Grant reported that a number of specific 
areas of work had been examined, including the management of the 
transactional services contract with Avarto; the Council Tax Support Scheme 
and the early work of the Slough Regeneration Partnership and Slough 
Wellbeing Board and that no significant concerns had been identified. 
 
The Committee were informed that the audit of grant claims had met statutory 
deadlines and that the preparation of the Whole of Government Accounts 
return was in progress and it was anticipated to be completed in the following 
week.  Mr Grant commented on a number of other matters including 
operational performance, which had been mixed, and advised the Committee 
that a recommendation had been made to the Council to further develop its 
performance targets to consistently follow SMART principles. 
 
Members noted the report and discussed future risks such as the potential 
impact of demographic change and migration on services such as housing 
and education.  The Assistant Director confirmed that ‘Unpredicted 
Demographic Changes’ had been recognised in the Corporate Risk Register 
and such matters could be considered for inclusion in the Internal Audit Plan 
2014/15 which would come to the Committee in March 2014. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

25. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

26. Date of Next Meeting - 13th March 2014  
 
Resolved – That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Thursday 

13th March, 2014 at 6.30pm. 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.21 pm) 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Audit and Risk Committee     DATE: 13th March, 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Shabana Kauser, Senior Democratic Services Officer  

Joseph Holmes (Assistant Director, Finance and Audit) 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875358 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE   

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To review and amend the terms of reference of the Committee. 
 
2. Recommendation to Council   
 

The Committee is requested to recommend that the Terms of Reference of the 
Committee be amended, as set out in Appendix A, with effect from the Annual 
meeting of the Council.  

   
3. Community Strategy Priorities  
 
 There are no community strategy priority implications. 
 
4.  Other Implications 
 

 (a)  Financial  
 
  There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 

(b) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications 
 
 There are no Human Rights Act or other legal implications. The principles for 

allocating places on committees between political groups are set out in Sections 15-
17 of the Local Government Housing Act 1989.   

 
(c) Workforce 
 
 None.  
 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Council is responsible for the establishment  and terms of reference of 

committees and any revisions to the terms of reference of the Audit and Risk 
Committee need to be referred to Council for approval.  

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



 
 

5.2 The constitution provides for an annual review of the Committee’s terms of 
reference to ensure that they are relevant and meet current and expected future 
needs. 
 

5.3 The Council’s Annual Accounts and Annual Governance Statement (AGS) are 
currently considered and appro
[...]
 plan, we met with: 

 Joseph Holmes, Assistant Director, Finance & Audit (Section 151 Officer) 

 The Corporate Management Team 

 All four Senior Management Teams 

 External Audit 

The key areas / factors are summarised below. 

Key areas discussed and their impact on the 2014/2015 internal audit plan 

1 

The arrangement to embed and further utilise the HUB Transactional Services and partnership with 

arvato. 

systems, council tax and housing benefit. Therefore, a significant proportion of our audit plan has been 

dedicated to providing assurance on the effective operation of these systems.  Furthermore, two additional 

services, IT & Customer Service transferred to arvato in 2013/14.  

A dedicated review of governance arrangements and the savings monitoring mechanisms have been 

scheduled for 2014/15. 

2 Contract Management Arrangements was a significant area of weakness in 2012/13 and 2013/14 and 

therefore comprehensive coverage has been planned in this area in 2014/15. This includes reviewing 

arrangements for the management of the Amey Plc. and the Atkins Limited contracts, both of these 

reviews resulted in red (negative) opinions being provided in 2013/14.  

We are also intending to undertake an audit on Contract Management arrangements across the Council 

and to provide specific assurance over the arrangements within Educational Services. 

 

1 Developing the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 

Page 15



Slough Borough Council Internal Audit StrategyPlan | 2 

  

3 Procurement continues to be an area with a number of issues, where independent assurance is required 

ement Team is currently undergoing significant change. We have therefore 

proposed a suitable amount of coverage on procurement activity in 2014/15 including a review on the 

progress made on . 

4 The requirement for independent reviews to enable the Council to sign off declarations on the Schools 

Financial Value Standard (SFVS) and the Troubled Families Programme. 

5 Th
[...]
 exact scope of this work with 
management. A potential option for 
consideration is the development and 
implementation of an IT Strategy and the 
contractor management arrangements with 
arvato. 

Advisory Q2  Q3 December 2014 

Data Security Risk: Data Protection  Increased risk of 
breaches in data security and confidentiality 
when Council information is assessed away 
from Council sites via loss, theft or 
mishandling. Risk increased through arvato 
contract. 
Coverage: To be agreed with management 

Assurance Q1 September 2014 

arvato Performance 

Management 
Coverage: The audit will consider the 

following: 

 The robustness of performance 
monitoring arrangements which have 
been established between the Council 
and the HUB to ensure that contractual 
performance can be effectively 
monitored; 

 The effectiveness of the operational of 
these arrangements in practice;  

Assurance Q3 March 2015 

Page 20



Slough Borough Council Internal Audit StrategyPlan | 7 

  

Audit Internal Audit Coverage Assurance / 

Advisory 

Proposed 

Timing 

Proposed Audit & 

Risk Committee 

 The quality and timeliness of data 
provided to support the meeting of 
performance targets. 

Procurement Risk: Failure in procurement  Corporate 
Procurement and their knowledge is not 
used. Regulations are not adhered too. 

Coverage: To provide assurance that for a 

sample of procurement activity that Council 

and EU Procurement procedures have been 

adhered to. 

Assurance Q2 December 2014 

Contract Management Risk: Increased cost of contracts 

Coverage: To provide assurance that, for a 

sample of key contracts, that effective 

contract management processes are in place 

and whether suitable guidance and 

monitoring arrangements are implemented 

from a corporate perspective. 

Proposed contracts for sample testing 

include Interserve and Slough Community 

Leisure Limited. 

Assurance Q1 December 2014 

Carbon Reduction 

Programme 

Coverage: Two separate reviews 
[...]
onomy and Skills 
2 Health and Wellbeing 
3 Regeneration and Environment 
4 Housing 
5 Safer Communities 

 
4 Other Implications 
 
4.1 Financial  

 
The impact of the external auditors grant claim audit could have potential 
financial impact through amending grant claims and the additional work carried 
out by BDO. 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 43



 

4.2 Risk Management  
 

This report concerns risk management across the Council 
 

4.3 Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
 

None. 
 

4.4 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

There is no identified need for an EIA 
 
5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Overview 
 
5.1.1 Baker Tilley have completed a number of audits from their work during the third 

quarter of 2013-14.   
 
5.1.2 It should also be noted that overall Internal audit reports are continued to be 

finalised at a more appropriate rate than in the previous financial year.  Of the 
2012-13 internal audits, only two remain outstanding and this is an amber-green 
report in respect of a school and an advisory report on the carbon Reduction 
Commitment. Of the 2013-14 internal audit opinions issued, there are ten 
outstanding, one of which is a school. All of these draft reports are recent and 
have been raised in the period since the last Audit & Risk Committee, with the 
majority issued in the past month. 

 
5.1.3 Overall assurance levels have also improved compared to the previous year. 

The comparative percentage of red and amber-red reports have decreased 
significantly when compared to the previous year as at the end of quarter 3 
which is a positive movement. Overall recommendations that are at the various 
risk levels remain the same as in previous year’s levels  

 
5.1.4 The Council continues to monitor the progress of internal audit 

recommendations.  As at the beginning of December, of the high and medium 
risk recommendations raised, 90% have seen action being taken to progress 
these or have been superseded, compared to a figure of 85% in the previous 
quarter. 

 
5.1.5 The Council’s external auditors (BDO) have completed their audit of the grant 

claims completed by the Council during the 2012-13 financial year. Of the four 
grant claims BDO reviewed, two were issued with qualification letters. Of these, 
the Council adjusted the financial statements for 2012-13, which were approved 
by the Council and Audit & Risk Committee, in line with the finalised grant claim 
for Business Rates (National Non-Domestic Rates). The Council is currently 
assessing the impact of the qualification of the Housing and Council Tax Benefit 
Subsidy claim. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 

5.2 Internal Audit Q1 2013-14 progress report 
 
5.2.1 The full report is attached at appendix A.   
 
5.2.2 The Council has continued to show an improvement in overall assurance levels as 

expressed through the audit opinions issued. There is a much lower level of red and 
amber-red report issued in the current year compared with the previous year. This 
demonstrates an improved level of overall assurance on audits across the Council. 

 
5.2.3 The progress shown in previous reports via a reduced number of high risk 

recommendations has been remained flat in quarter 3 with the same number of the 
various risk recommendations raised during the current year compared to the 
previous year. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 The table below shows those Internal Audits that r
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit Title Draft Issued Responses due Client sponsor 

Carbon Reduction Management 54 12.13 04/05/13 18/05/13 Not Listed 

Foxborough 25/06/13 08/07/13 Head 

Data Quality Corp Balanced scorecard 19 13.14 08/11/13 22/11/13 Joseph Holmes 

OLOP Junior 19 13.14 22/11/13 07/12/13 Head 

Contractual Management Arrangements - Amey 
Plc 23 13.14 17/12/13 31/12/13 Neil Aves  
Use of Agency and Workforce Planning 24.13 
14 06/01/14 20/01/14 Julie Pickering 

Business Rates 26 13.14 20/01/14 02/02/14 Roger Parkin 

 
5.3.2 The Risk and Insurance Officer regularly monitors 
[...]
Accounting Policies for the 
2013/14 financial year, and the 2013-14 priori year comparator financial statements. 

 
3 The Sustainable Community Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 
3.1 Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities  

 
The report indirectly supports all of the Community Strategy priorities and cross 
cutting themes.  The maintenance of good governance within the Council to 
ensure that it is efficient, effective and economic in everything it does is achieve 
through the improvement of corporate governance and democracy by ensuring 
effective management practice is in place. 

  
3.2 Corporate Plan 2014/15 
 

The report helps achieve the Corporate Plan objectives by detailing how the 
Council and Audit Committee can deliver good governance in Local 
Government. 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 81



 

4 Other Implications 
 

4.1  Financial  
 

The Financial implications are contained with this report. 
 

4.2 Risk Management  
 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal None None 

Property None None 

Human Rights None None 

Health and Safety None None 

Employment Issues None None 

Equalities Issues None None 

Community Support None none 

Communications None none 

Community Safety None None 

Financial; Detailed in 
the report and above 

As identified None 

Timetable for delivery;  Detailed in timescales in 
appendix C 

Opportunity to 
deliver the 
financial 
statements for 
review before 
the statutory 
deadline 

Project Capacity None None 

Other None None 

 
4.2.1 Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  

 
None identified 

 

4.2.2 Equalities Impact Assessment) 
 

No identified need for the completion of an EIA. 
 

Executive Report 
 
5  Introduction and Background 
 
5.1 The Council has been completing a fundamental review of how it produces its 

financial statements for the 2013-14 financial year.  
 

5.2 External Audit reports over a number of years have highlighted that the 
accounts have been prepared late, with inadequate working papers, and this 
has led to a delay in the external auditor’s opinion being issued in two of the 
past three financial years. The response in 2013-14 has been, with a new team 
overseeing the production of the financial statements, to review and revise the 
procedures in place to produce the financial statements. This has also been 

Page 82



 

informed through the learning points as a result of BDO’s first year of external 
audit at the Council on the 2012-13 external audit. 

 
5.3 This report includes the accounting policies that will form part of the 2013/14 

statement of accounts. The full policies are shown in Appendix A.  Members of 
the Audit committee are invited to make comment on these policies and 
approve them for inclusion in the draft statements.   

 
5.4 Unless there are major changes to accounting rules and regulation, accounting 

policies do not change significantly between the years.  
   
5.5 The draft statement of accounts for 2013/14 will be presented to the section 151 

officer for approval.  The accounting policies in appendix A will be included 
within the draft financial statements.  

 
6 Preparations for the closure of the 2013-14 financial statements 
 
6.1 The Council has put in place a number of actions to prepare for the closure of 

the 2013-14 financial statements. This is supported by a ‘PID’, and this and the 
high level summary are included within appendix B. 

 
6.2 The finance section in the Council is committed to improving the processes and 

arrangements for producing the financial statements in 2013-14. This will 
provide greater assurance to members of the Risk & Audit Committee 
concerning the financial stewardship and accountability of the Council’s 
financial affairs.  

 
6.3 The Council has also been implementing the actions contained within the 

BDO’s audit report to the audit & Risk Committee in October 2013, and this 
update has been included within appendix D. 

 
7 Accounting Poli
[...]
d
 a

s 
fu

ll
y
 

im
p
le

m
e
n
te

d
 w

it
h
 2

2
%
 p

a
rt

ia
ll
y
 

im
p
le

m
e
n
te

d
 a

n
d
 9

%
 s

u
p
e
rs

e
d
e
d
. 

A
ss

is
ta

n
t 

D
ir

e
c
to

r,
 

F
in

a
n
c
e
 &

 A
u
d
it

 
O

n
-g

o
in

g
 

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
D

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
3
/2
0
1
4
 

 

A
U
D
IT
 A
N
D
 R
IS
K
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

 

2
5
/0
6
 

1
9
/0
9
 

2
2
/1
0
 

1
2
/1
2
 

1
3
/0
3
 

A
b
e
 

 
P
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

P
 

 

B
a
l 

 
A
b
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 

C
h
o
h
a
n
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 

S
 K
 D
h
a
liw
a
l 

 
P
 

A
b
 

A
b
 

A
p
 

 

N
a
z
ir
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

S
h
a
ri
f 

 
P
 

P
* 

A
p
 

A
b
 

 

M
r 
K
w
a
tr
a
 

 
P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 12th December 2013
	3 Audit & Risk Committee Terms of Reference
	4 Internal and External Audit Plans
	Internal Audit Plan 2014.15 Appx A
	Audit plan 2013-14 Appx B 13.3.14

	5 Audit & Risk Management Update - Quarter 3 2013-14
	Q3 Appendix B 13.3.14
	Q3 Appendix C 13.3.14

	6 2013/14 Financial Statements
	Accounting Policies Appx A 13.3.14
	Accounting Policies Appendix B 13.3.14
	Accounting Policies Appendix D 13.3.14

	7 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Audit and Risk Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 13th March, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Abe, Chohan, Sharif (from 6.46pm) and Mr 
Kwatra (from 6.52pm) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor S K Dhaliwal 
 

 
PART 1 

 
27. Declarations of Interest  

 
None.  
 

28. Minutes of the last meeting held on 12th December 2013  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2013 be  

approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of 
Councillor Sharif to the list of apologies for absence.  

 
29. Audit & Risk Committee Terms of Reference  

 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Audit reminded Members that the 
Council’s Annual Accounts and Annual Governance Statement (AGS) were 
currently considered and approved by Council. The Committee’s revised 
terms of reference were highlighted for Members consideration. It was noted 
that any revisions to the terms of reference would necessitate a change to the 
Council’s constitution.  
 
A Member queried as to what the process would be with regards to other 
Council Members having an opportunity to comment on the accounts and 
AGS, given that these would no longer be debated at a full Council meeting. 
Committee Members were reminded that any member of the Council would 
be welcome to attend the Audit and Risk Committee to discuss and scrutinise 
the Accounts and AGS. It was also highlighted that the majority of Local 
Authorities’  had delegated the approval of the Annual Accounts and AGS to 
their Audit Committee.  
 
Recommendation to Council  - That the Terms of Reference of the 
Committee be amended, as set out in Appendix A, with effect from the Annual 
meeting of the Council.  
 

30. Internal and External Audit Plans  
 
The Head of Internal Audit, outlined the key areas that had influenced the 
internal audit coverage and their impact on the 2014/15 internal audit plan. 
The key factors were summarised as: 
 

• HUB Transactional Services and partnership with Arvato  

• Contract Management Arrangements  



Audit and Risk Committee - 13.03.14 

2 

• Procurement  

• Schools Financial Value Standard and Troubled Families Programme 

• Risk Management Framework 
 
A Member queried the capital expenditure benefits realisation procedure and 
how this was implemented and outcomes measured. The Committee were 
informed that sample testing would take place of proposed contracts, 
including Interserve and Slough Community Leisure; to provide assurances 
that effective contract management processes were in place and whether 
suitable guidance and monitoring arrangements were implemented from a 
corporate perspective.   
 
It was acknowledged that contract management remained a key risk area and 
that training was being provided to officers involved in the process to ensure 
the Council obtained the best possible value for money. Members were 
assured that legal advice was sought prior to contracts being finalised and 
agreed. It was agreed that the Assistant Director for Commissioning and 
Procurement be invited to attend the July meeting of the Committee to 
discuss the arrangements in place for letting of and monitoring procedures for 
contracts.  
 
Concern was expressed in relation to the number of schools that were no 
longer within the financial remit of the Local Authority given that they had 
assumed academy status. It was brought to Members attention that the 
Internal Audit team had attended the Schools Forum on more than one 
occasion to make Headteachers aware of key findings from schools audits. 
Any significant issues identified through regular audits would be included 
within individual reports and presented to the Audit and Risk Committee. 
Furthermore, all academies had to adhere to the Academies Financial 
Handbook, which included provisions around assuring themselves that key 
risks were being managed.  
 
It was queried whether there were audits planned regarding safeguarding of 
Vulnerable and Looked After Children following the recent OFSTED report. 
Committee Members were informed that a review on safeguarding had been 
scheduled and that the findings would be reported to the July Committee 
meeting.  
 
In response to whether there had been any delays on any of the works 
proposed in the Internal Audit Plans, the Head of Internal Audit stated that he 
was not aware of any and that Members would be kept informed of progress 
on the plans.  
  
Summary details of the external audit plan for the 2013/14 financial year were 
outlined. The significant risks related to two key areas – financial statements 
and use of resources. The timetable for key reports, opinions and conclusions 
from external audit were outlined for Members information and it was noted 
that the Annual Governance Statement and Financial Statements would be 
presented to the September Committee meeting.     
 



Audit and Risk Committee - 13.03.14 

3 

Resolved -   
 

a) That the Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 – 2014/15 be approved 
 
b) That details of slippage in any of the Internal Audit Plans be circulated 

to Committee Members.   
 

c) That the Assistant Director for Commissioning and Procurement be 
invited to attend the July meeting of the Committee to discuss the 
arrangements in place for letting of and monitoring procedures for 
contracts.  

 
d)  That the External Audit Plan 2014/15 be approved. 

 
31. Audit & Risk Management Update - Quarter 3 2013-14  

 
The Assistant Director Finance and Audit summarised the Management 
Update for Quarter 3 2013/14 and reported that the overall number of internal 
audit reports continued to be finalised at a more appropriate rate than in the 
previous financial year. The Council had continued to show an improvement 
in overall assurance levels as expressed through the audit opinions issued. 
There was a much lower level of red and amber-red report issued in the 
current year compared with the previous year. Since the meeting of the 
committee in December, a further twelve internal audit reports had been 
finalised, with positive opinions being issued for all of them. It was brought to 
Members attention that good working relationships and co-operation had been 
established with management regarding the internal audit process.    
 
Details of all fraud activity with a value of over £10,000 were highlighted for 
Members information. It was explained that the time period for recovery action 
varied depending on the individual circumstances of the case.  
 
A Member queried as to what checks were in place to monitor the work 
carried out by auditors. The Committee were informed that an independent 
review of the audit methodology framework used by the auditors was carried 
out every five years and that Baker Tilley had had such a review in 2012. It 
was noted that the work of external audit was also regulated by a range of 
legislation.        
 
Resolved – That details of the Audit and Risk Management Update Q3 be 

noted.    
 

32. 2013/14 Financial Statements  
 
The Council’s external auditor, Mr Grant of BDO, reminded Members that the 
Council had completed a review of how it produced its financial statements, 
given that the accounts had been prepared late, with inadequate working 
papers; which had resulted in a delay in the external auditor’s opinion being 
issued in two of the past three financial years.  A number of actions were put 
in place to prepare for the closure of the 2013/14 financial statements. 



Audit and Risk Committee - 13.03.14 

4 

Responding to whether sufficient resources were available to ensure the 
deadline for closure of the financial statements was met, it was noted that a 
new finance management team was in place to oversee the production of the 
financial statements.   
 
A Member expressed concern in relation to the number of services that had 
been outsourced and whether these were providing value for money.  It was 
agreed that details of a service that had been outsourced would be discussed 
at the training session for Committee Members scheduled for September 
2014, which would include examination of comparators cost information with 
other Local Authorities.   
 
Resolved –  That the statement of Accounting Policies for the 2013/14 

financial year and the 2013/14 comparator financial statements 
be approved.  

 
33. Members Attendance Record  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

34. Date of Next Meeting - 10th July 2014  
 
Resolved –  That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Thursday 

10th  July, 2014 at 6.30pm.  
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.13 pm) 
 


